
Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 1 of 17 

Commonwealth Contract – Services 
Reference ID: CD011272 

Customer 

Customer Name: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 
Customer ABN: 18 108 001 191 
Address: 1 National Circuit 

Barton ACT  2600 

Supplier 

Full Name of the Legal Entity: Vivienne Joyce Thom 
Supplier ABN: 73 422 163 798 
Address:  

Yarralumla  ACT  2600 

Document 1

s 47F



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 2 of 17 

Statement of Work 
C.A.1 Key Events and Dates 
This Contract commences on the Contract Start Date or the date this Contract is executed, whichever is the 
latter, and continues for the Contract Term unless: 

a) it is terminated earlier; or
b) the Customer exercises the Contract Extension Option, in which case this Contract will

continue until the end of the extended time (unless it is terminated earlier).

Event Details 

Contract Start Date: Friday 24, June 2022 

Contract Term: This Contract will terminate on Friday, 30 June 2023. 

Contract Extension Option: This Contract may be extended for a total period of up to 12 
months, with agreement in writing.  





Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 4 of 17 
 

 Reasonable directions 
Ms Thom will comply with all procedures when located in PM&C  buildings, and follow reasonable 
directions from staff in an emergency. 

C.A.2(a) Standards 
The Supplier must ensure that any goods and services provided under this Contract comply with all 
applicable Australian standards (or in its absence an international standard) including any requirements or 
standards specified in this Statement of Work.  If requested by the Customer, the Supplier must enable the 
Customer, or an independent assessor, to conduct periodic audits to confirm compliance with all applicable 
Australian or international standards, including, but not limited to, those specified in this Statement of Work. 

Web Content Accessibility 
As applicable, the Supplier must ensure that any website, associated material and/or online publications 
(where applicable) complies with the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines available at: 
https://www.w3.org/WAI/intro/wcag. 

C.A.2(b) Security Requirements 
None Specified 

C.A.2(c) Work Health and Safety 
Prior to commencement of this Contract, the Customer’s Contract Manager and the Supplier’s Contract 
Manager will identify any potential Work Health and Safety issues anticipated to arise during the term of 
this contract and assign management of each issue identified to the party best able to manage it. 
The Supplier will provide the Customer with a plan for approval. 
Throughout the Contract Term, the Customer and the Supplier will proactively identify and cooperate to 
manage any Work Health and Safety issues that arise. 

C.A.2(d) Delivery and Acceptance 
Where the Customer rejects any deliverables under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance] the 
Customer will specify a timeframe in which the Supplier is required to rectify deficiencies, at the Supplier’s 
cost, so that the deliverables meet the requirements of this Contract. The Supplier must comply with any 
such requirement. Rectified deliverables are subject to acceptance under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and 
Acceptance]. 
The Supplier will refund all payments related to the rejected deliverables unless the relevant deliverables 
are rectified and accepted by the Customer. 
If the Supplier is unable to meet the Customer’s timeframe, the Customer may terminate this Contract in 
accordance with Clause C.C.16 [Termination for Cause]. 
 

    Milestone Description Contact for 
Delivery 

Delivery Location/Email Due Date 

s 47E(c)

s 47E(c) 





Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 6 of 17 

C.A.3 Contract Price 
This is a 'fee for service' arrangement, based on actual hours worked and output, for services as requested 
by the Department.  

The initial contract period is 24 June 2022 until 30 June 2023, with the contract not exceeding 
$50,875.00 (including GST).  

Due Date Milestone Description Total Price  
GST Exclusive 

GST 
Component 

Total Price 
GST 

Inclusive 

Initial contract period maximum total price for services $50,875.00 (GST Inclusive) 

Adjustment to Fixed Pricing for Contract Variation/Extension 
Pricing will be based on actual hours worked.   
If the matter or scope evolves to be more complex than anticipated, the Investigator will discuss this with 
the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and secure endorsement before doing further work.  

C.A.3(a) Payment Schedule 
The Total Fees and Charges will be made in a single payment on completion of contracted deliverables. 
However, should the contract be extended, an interim payment can be made for services delivered up until 
that date.   

s 47G(1)(a) , s 47E(c) 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 7 of 17 
 

C.A.4 Contract Managers and Addresses for Notices 
Contract Managers are responsible for issuing or accepting any written Notices under this Contract and are 
the contact points for general liaison. 

C.A.4(a) Customer’s Contract Manager: 
    The person occupying the position of: Adviser 
Currently:  
Telephone:  
Email Address: @pmc.gov.au  
Postal Address: 1 National Circuit 
 Barton  ACT  2600 
    

C.A.4(b) Customer’s Address for Invoices: 
    Addressee Name/Position Title: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 
Telephone:  
Email Address: @pmc.gov.au 
Postal Address: 1 National Circuit  
 Barton  ACT  2600 
    The Customer’s preferred method of invoicing is by email. 

C.A.4(c) Supplier’s Contract Manager: 
 Name: Vivienne Thom 

Position Title: Consultant 
Telephone:  
Mobile:  
Email Address: @viviennethom.com.au  
Postal Address:  
 Yarralumla  ACT  2600 

 
C.A.4(d) Supplier’s Address for Notices 

 Name: Vivienne Thom 
Position Title: Consultant 
Email Address: @viviennethom.com.au  
Postal Address:  
 Yarralumla  ACT  2600 
   

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

s 22(1)(a)
(ii)

s 22(1)(a)
(ii)

s 47F 

s 47F 

s 47F 

s 47F 

s 47F 

s 47F 

s 47E(c) 

s 47E(c) 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 8 of 17 
 

C.A.5 Specified Personnel 
    

Position/Role Name Current Security 
Clearance Level 

Percentage of 
Total Project 

Time 

Vivienne Thom  100% 

    
C.A.6 Subcontractors 

 
  

s 47G(1)(a) 

s 47E(c) 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 9 of 17 
 

Additional Contract Terms 
An executed contract will incorporate the Commonwealth Contract Terms and also the following Additional 
Contact Terms: 

C.B.1 Intellectual Property 
For the purposes of this clause, “Intellectual Property Rights” means all intellectual property rights which 
may subsist in Australia or elsewhere, whether or not they are current or future or registered or capable of 
being registered, including without limitation in relation to, copyright, designs, trade marks (including 
unregistered marks), business and company names, domain names, database, circuit layouts, patents, 
inventions, discoveries, know-how, trade secrets and confidential information, but excluding Moral Rights. 
The Customer owns the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material created under this Contract.  
To the extent the Supplier or a third party holds any Intellectual Property Rights in any existing Material, the 
Supplier hereby agrees to licence the Customer to enable the Customer to exercise full rights and interests 
in the Intellectual Property Rights in any Material provided under this Contract. The Supplier agrees to 
create, execute or sign any documents and perform all acts which may be necessary to allow the use of 
those rights by the Customer for any purpose. 
The Customer grants to the Supplier a non-exclusive, non-transferable, irrevocable, royalty-free licence for 
this Contract Term to exercise the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material for the sole purpose of 
fulfilling its obligations under this Contract. The licence in this clause is subject to any conditions or 
limitations of third parties that the Customer notifies to the Supplier. 
Intellectual Property Rights in Goods provided under this Contract or pre-existing Intellectual Property of 
the Supplier, set out below (if any), will not change as a result of this Contract. 

Pre-Existing Intellectual Property of the Supplier 
Not Applicable 

C.B.2 Confidential Information of the Supplier 
Not Applicable 

C.B.3 Interest on Late Payments 
Where the Customer and the Supplier both have the capability to deliver and receive e-Invoices through the 
Pan-European Public Procurement On-Line (PEPPOL) framework and have agreed to use electronic 
invoicing (e-Invoicing), the Customer will pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice to the Supplier 
within five (5) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not a business day, on the next business day. 
In all other circumstances, the Customer will pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice to the 
Supplier within twenty (20) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not a business day, on the next 
business day. 
If the total initial value of the Contract (excluding any options, extensions, renewals or other mechanisms 
that may be executed over the life of the contract) is less than A$1 million (GST inclusive) and the 
Customer fails to make a payment to the Supplier by the business day it is due, the Customer will pay the 
unpaid amount plus interest on the unpaid amount, provided the amount of interest payable under this 
clause exceeds A$100. 
Interest payable under this clause will be simple interest calculated in respect of each calendar day from 
the day after the amount was due and payable, up to and including the day that the Customer effects 
payment, calculated using the General Interest Charge Rate available on the Australian Taxation Office 
website as it applies on the day the amount was due and payable expressed as a daily rate. 

 

C.B.4 Notifiable Data Breaches 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 10 of 17 
 

Eligible Data Breach means an ‘Eligible Data Breach’ as defined in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 
Personal Information means ‘Personal Information’ as defined in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 
a) If the Supplier becomes aware that there are reasonable grounds to suspect that there may have been 

an Eligible Data Breach in relation to any Personal Information held by the Supplier as a result of this 
Contract or its provision of the Goods and/or Services, the Supplier agrees to: 

(i) notify the Customer in writing as soon as possible, which must be no later than within three (3) 
days of becoming aware; and 

(ii) unless otherwise directed by the Customer, carry out an assessment in accordance with the 
requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth). 

b) Where the Supplier is aware that there are reasonable grounds to believe there has been, or where the 
Customer notifies the Supplier that there has been, an Eligible Data Breach in relation to any Personal 
Information held by the Supplier as a result of this Contract or its provision of the Goods and/or 
Services, the Supplier must: 

(i) take all reasonable action to mitigate the risk of the Eligible Data Breach causing serious harm 
to any of the individuals to whom the Personal Information relates;  

(ii) unless otherwise directed by the Customer, take all other action necessary to comply with the 
requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth); and 

(iii) take any other action as reasonably directed by the Customer. 

  

s 47E(c) 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 11 of 17 
 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 12 of 17 
 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 13 of 17 
 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 14 of 17 
 

 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 15 of 17 
 



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: CD011272 Page 16 of 17 
 

  
























































































